
 

Auburn Zoning Board of Appeals 
 

August 7, 2014 
 

Agenda 
 

6:00 P.M. – City Council Chambers (Auburn Hall) 

________________________________________________________________________ 

ROLL CALL 

PUBLIC HEARINGS: 

1)  Administrative Appeal of  Daniel and Marie Herrick to appeal their denial of a 

building permit to construct a single family home in the Agriculture and Resource 

Protection District at 240 Hatch Road / PID # 213-006 pursuant to Chapter 60, Article 

XV, Division 4, Section 60-1186.  

2)  Variance Appeal of  Peter & Susan Bunker to reconstruct an existing structure at 167 

West Shore Road / PID #  255-004 without requiring that 50% of the structural members 

remain in place pursuant to Chapter 60, Article XV, Division 4, section 60-1187.  The 

proposal is in compliance with the standards for rehabilitation and less than 30% 

expansion of an existing structure; however, the existing construction is substandard and 

has deteriorated over time to the extent that saving the structural members is impractical.   

3)  Variance Appeal of  Frank C. Goudreau to reconstruct an existing structure at 63 

Chicoine Avenue / PID # 237-007 without requiring that 50% of the structural members 

remain in place pursuant to Chapter 60, Article XV, Division 4, section 60-1187. The 

proposal is in compliance with the standards for rehabilitation and less than 30% 

expansion of an existing structure; however, the existing construction is substandard and 

has deteriorated over time to the extent that saving the structural members is impractical.   

4)  Variance Appeal of  Roland and Stacie Brown to reconstruct an existing structure at 

28 Sandy Beach Road / PID #  237-017 without requiring that 50% of the structural 

members remain in place pursuant to Chapter 60, Article XV, Division 4, section 60-

1187. The proposal is in compliance with the standards for rehabilitation and less than 

30% expansion of an existing structure; however, the existing construction is substandard 

and has deteriorated over time to the extent that saving the structural members is 

impractical.   

 

OLD BUSINESS:  None 

NEW BUSINESS:  None 

MISCELLANEOUS: None 

ADJOURNMENT 
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Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

To:   Zoning Board of Appeals  

From:  Eric J. Cousens, Deputy Director of Planning and Development 
 
Date: August 7, 2014 

 
Re: Administrative Appeal of  Daniel and Marie Herrick (the Petitioner) to appeal the denial of a 

building permit to construct a single family home in the Agriculture and Resource Protection 
District at 240 Hatch Road / PID # 213-006 pursuant to Chapter 60, Article XV, Division 4, 
Section 60-1186.  

 
I. AUTHORITY/JURUISDICTION 

 
The Board has jurisdisction to hear Administrative Appeals under Section 60-1186. 
Administrative appeals, Of the City of Auburn Ordinances. The section reads as follows: 
 
(a) The board of appeals may hear appeals in the administration of the zoning chapter in 
order to determine if the building inspector or code enforcement officer erred in granting or 
denying a permit. An applicant who is given no decision on a permit request, or who is denied a 
permit may appeal.  

(b) If the board of appeals finds that the building inspector or code enforcement officer 
acted in error, it should order the error to be corrected.  

In this case the Petitioner will present the reasons that they believe that the permit should have 
been granted and City Staff will present the Ordinance and the reasons that the permit was denied.  
The Board will need to decide if building inspector or code enforcement officer acted in error.  If the 
Board finds that City staff did not act in error, the appeal should be denied and the decision of the 
building inspector or code enforcement officer should be upheld.  If the Board finds that City Staff 
did act in error then the appeal should be granted and the decision of the building inspector or code 
enforcement officer should be ordered by the Board to be corrected.   

II. PROPOSAL 

The City of Auburn received an appeal from Daniel and Marie Herrick to appeal the denial of a 
building permit to construct a single family home in the Agriculture and Resource Protection 
District at 240 Hatch Road / PID # 213-006 pursuant to Chapter 60, Article XV, Division 4, 



Section 60-1186. Staff has provided a number of documents from the file and included them 
with this report.  The documents are combined into a page numbered pdf file and this report 
references the page number at the bottom left corner of the pages.   
 
 
Property History Summary: 
 

1. On 12/16/1991 John J. Lander applied for a building permit to construct an agriculture 
and equipment building at 240 Hatch Road and the permit was approved.  Copy 
attached on Page 17-19.  Attached to the application (page 20) was a letter from John 
Lander that states the following, “The building will be used to store agr. products and 
equipment, lime, fertilizers, also for drying of herbs”. 

2. On 5/6/1992 John J. Lander applied for a plumbing permit to install a subsurface 
wastewater disposal system for an “AGRICULTURAL BLDG.” and the permit was 
approved.  Copy attached on page 13-15. 

3. On 11/24/1992 John J. Lander applied for a building permit for an addition to the 
agriculture and equipment building and the permit was approved.   

4. On April 26, 1993 John J. Lander requested an amendment to the 11/24/1992 permit 
that indicated that he would change the structure to include a bedroom, living area and 
kitchen and the request was denied on April 29, 1993 (see attached letter on page 12).   

5. In March of 2014 I received a phone call from a local realtor asking about the legal 
status of the home prior to listing it for sale.  The inquiry prompted a review of the 
property file and it was clear that the building was converted to a home illegally after 
the denial of the April 26, 1993 request to amend the earlier permit for an agriculture 
and equipment building.   

6. Later in March I received a phone call from Daniel Herrick asking about the legal status 
of the property at 240 Hatch Road as he believed “it was built without permits”.  Staff 
confirmed that the home was illegal and that the City could require that it be removed 
or the violation be corrected in some other way.  Mr. Herrick informed me that he was 
considering purchasing the property because he raises both pigs and turkeys and the 
USDA requires separation between the two types of animals for disease related 
concerns.  Mr. Herrick explained that the location was close to his home, could easily be 
converted into a turkey coop and asked if that would resolve the zoning violation.  After 
agreeing that it would resolve the violation the conversation was ended and Mr. Herrick 
indicated that he may purchase the property.   

7. On April 1, 2014 I sent a letter to the owner of Record, John Lander Jr.  (now deceased), 
to remind him of the violation and recorded an affidavit and a copy of the letter and 
attachments in Book 8887, Page 272-Page 277 of the Androscoggin County Registry of 
Deeds to ensure that a buyer of the parcel would be aware of the violations. A copy is 
attached on page 10-16.  

8. On April 19, 2014 Mr. and Mrs. Herrick purchased the property at 240 Hatch Road for 
$9500.00 and on April 22, 2014 the deed and affidavit related to that purchase was 
recorded at the Androscoggin County Registry of Deeds in Book 8898, Pages 266-267.  A 
copy of the deeds are attached on pages 28-29.   



9. In June of 2014 the Petitioner applied for a building permit for a new single-family home 
at 240 Hatch Road and the permit was denied because single family homes are not 
permitted in the Agriculture and Resource Protection Zoning District.   
 

The Agriculture and Resource Protection Zoning District (AG/RP) covers approximately 40% of 
the City and serves the following purpose: 

Sec. 60-144. Purpose. 

The purposes of this district are to allow for conservation of natural resources and 
open space land, and to encourage agricultural, forestry, and certain types of 
recreational uses. It is declared to be in the public interest that these areas should be 
protected and conserved because of their natural, aesthetic and scenic value, the need 
to retain and preserve open space lands, their economic contribution to the city, and 
primarily because these areas are so remote from existing centers of development that 
any added uncontrolled growth could result in an economic burden on the city and its 
inhabitants. This section shall be construed so as to effectuate the purposes outline 
here and to prevent any attempt to establish uses which are inconsistent with these 
purposes or any attempt to evade the provisions of this division.  

As is the case with each City zoning district, the AG/RP zoning district has a list of Permitted 
uses and a list of Special Exception Uses.  Permitted Uses can be approved at a staff level and 
Special Exception uses require a higher standard of review and, with few exceptions, can only 
be approved after a public hearing and vote of the Planning Board.  Uses that are not listed in a 
particular district are not allowed.  The AG/RP zoning district has directed growth to the central 
area of the City where services can be provided efficiently and has discouraged growth in the 
rural areas since the 1960’s.  The AG/RP zoning district was a very forward thinking growth 
control that came from the 1958 City Plan before urban sprawl was a popular planning term 
and has served as a model for other communities and current use tax programs.  Below is an 
excerpt from Section 60-145 Use Regulation that limits dwellings to situations where they are 
accessory to a farming operation.  Dwellings as a primary use of property and that are not 
accessory to farming are not permitted.  The following sections also prescribe what accessory 
means and establish the 50% income requirement that has been in place for decades.   

Sec. 60-145. Use regulations. 

(a) Permitted uses. The following uses are permitted:  

(1) One-family detached dwellings, including manufactured housing subject to all 
the design standards, except the siting requirements of section 60-173, as set 
forth in article XII of this chapter, accessory to farming operations subject to 
the following restrictions:  

a. No certificate of occupancy shall be issued for any such farm residence 
until the barns, livestock pens, silos, or other such buildings or 



structures which are to be erected in connection with the proposed 
agricultural use as shown on the plans and specifications presented to 
the municipal officer charged with enforcement are substantially 
completed.  

b. In no case shall any farm residence constructed under the provisions 
of this section after the effective date of the amended ordinance from 
which this section is derived continue to be occupied as a residence if 
the principal agricultural use has been abandoned or reduced in scope 
below the minimum requirements as shown on the plans and 
specifications presented to the municipal officer charged with 
enforcement.  

c. Any residence constructed under this article shall not be converted to 
nonfarm residential use except by permission of the planning board 
based upon a finding that the abandonment or reduction in such use 
resulted from causes beyond the control of the applicant and not from 
any intention to circumvent the requirements of this article.  

 

 

The terms Accessory and Farm are clearly defined in Section 60-2 of the Ordinance as follows: 

Accessory use means a subordinate use of land or building which is customarily incidental 
and subordinate to the principal building or to the principal use of the land and which is located 
on the same lot with the principal building or use.  

Farm means any parcel of land containing more than ten acres which is used in the raising 
of agricultural products, livestock or poultry, or for dairying. The term "farm," under the 
Agricultural and Resource Protection District, shall be further defined as meeting the following 
criteria:  

(1) At least 50 percent of the total annual income of the farm occupant and his spouse 
living in the farm residence will be derived from such uses; and  

(2) At least ten acres of the farm will be devoted to the production by the occupant of field 
crops or to the grazing of the occupant's livestock. For purposes of this definition, the term 
"poultry" means no fewer than 100 foul and the term "livestock" means no fewer than 20 cattle 
or other animals being raised for commercial purposes. 

The Petitioner has not provided any written information regarding farm income and has 
verbally admitted that he will not earn 50% of his household income from farming.  Please refer 
to the opinion from the City Attorneys, Dan Stockford and Anne Torregrossa dated June 19, 
2014 for additional advice (page 28).  The property file is clear and Mr. John Landers letter 
(page 20) confirms that City Staff and the property owner were fully aware that a home could 
not be permitted on this property.   



It is City Staff and the City Attorney’s opinion that issuing the permit would violate the City 
Ordinance and the permit had to be denied.   

The Petitioner will likely argue that because the previous owner violated the Ordinance that 
they too should be allowed to violate the ordinance again to build a new home on the property.  
The fact that someone gets away with a violation of zoning or other legal requirements once 
does not give them permanent exception to that requirement.  Any argument that the 
petitioner should be able to construct a building for a use that is not permitted in the zoning 
district must be denied.  

The Board should also be aware that the decision on this case could have far reaching 
implications for the City and the integrity of the AG/RP zoning district.  If the Board finds that 
the appeal should be granted and the permit issued, there could be people illegally converting 
agricultural buildings to residential uses throughout the AG/RP zoning district and when they 
are caught, instead of being required to comply with the ordinance, they could simply apply for 
a permit and use or replace the illegal structure with a home.   

III. RECOMMENDATION. 
 
Staff recommends that the Board consider the following findings: 
 
1. The parcel at 240 Hatch Road is owned by Daniel and Marie Herrick and we have a copy 

of the deed from the Androscoggin County Registry of Deeds Book 8898, Page 266 as 
evidence of that fact.   

2. The parcel at 240 Hatch Road (City PID # 213-006) is located in the Agriculture and 
Resource Protection Zoning District as shown on the City of Auburn Zoning Map.   

3. The City Zoning Ordinance, Chapter 60, Section 60-173(1) requires a minimum of 10 
acres of land for a building to be erected on lots in the AG/RP zoning district. 

4. The City Zoning Ordinance, Chapter 60, Section 60-2 Defines Farm as any parcel of land 
containing more than ten acres which is used in the raising of agricultural products, 
livestock or poultry, or for dairying. The term "farm," under the Agricultural and 
Resource Protection District, shall be further defined as meeting the following criteria:  

(1) At least 50 percent of the total annual income of the farm occupant and his spouse 
living in the farm residence will be derived from such uses; and  

(2) At least ten acres of the farm will be devoted to the production by the occupant of field 
crops or to the grazing of the occupant's livestock. For purposes of this definition, the 
term "poultry" means no fewer than 100 foul and the term "livestock" means no fewer 
than 20 cattle or other animals being raised for commercial purposes. 

5. The parcel at 240 Hatch Road is approximately 5.45 acres in size based on City tax 
records and does not meet minimum lot size requirements of the zoning district.  

6.  The Petitioner has not demonstrated that he/she intends to meet the income 
requirements of the Ordinance or the requirement to devote at least 10 acres to the 
production of field crops or the grazing of livestock.   



7. City of Auburn Ordinances, Chapter 60-Section 145. AG/RP District Use Regulations lists 
One-Family Detached Dwellings as a permitted use if they are accessory to a farming 
operation subject to some restrictions.   

8. City of Auburn Ordinances, Chapter 60-Section 145. AG/RP District Use Regulations does 
not list One-Family Detached Dwellings as a permitted use by itself as a principal use 
and allowing the use would be in conflict with the purpose of the zoning district.   

9. Issuance of a permit by Staff for uses that are not permitted in a zoning district would 
violate City Ordinances.   

10.  A violation of a City Ordinance does not give the property owner the ability to 
repeatedly violate City Ordinances.   

 
Based on the above findings, the Board concludes that the Petitioner did not 
demonstrate that the permit was denied in error.  City Staff followed the requirements 
of the ordinance and correctly denied the permit for a new single-family home that was 
not accessory to a farming operation and the decision of the building inspector and code 
enforcement officer is upheld.    

 
 
  

 

  
 
Eric J. Cousens 
Deputy Director of Planning and Development 
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BRANN  ISAACSON 
ATTORNEYS  AND  COUNSELORS  AT  LAW 

 
184 MAIN STREET 
P.O. BOX 3070 

LEWISTON, MAINE 04243-3070 
(207) 786-3566 

TELECOPIER (207) 783-9325 
WEB PAGE: http://www.brannlaw.com 

 
   
   

MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Clint Deschene, Eric Cousens 
FROM:  Dan Stockford, Anne Torregrossa 
DATE:  June 19, 2014 
RE:  240 Hatch Road 
 
 240 Hatch Road (the “Property”) is a six-acre parcel in the Agricultural Zone.  In the 
Agricultural Zone, residential structures are only allowed if they are “accessory to farming 
operations.”  City of Auburn Code of Ordinances (“Auburn Code”) § 60-145(a)(1).  To meet the 
definition of a farm, a parcel must contain more than ten acres, and at least 50% of the annual 
household income must come from agricultural uses.  Auburn Code § 60-2(farm). 
 
 In 1993, the then-owner of the property constructed an unpermitted single family 
residence.  At least 50% of the household income was not from farming operations, and the lot 
did not meet the minimum size to qualify as a farm in any event.  Therefore, the residence 
violated the Auburn Code. 
 
 On April 1, 2014, the City issued a letter to the owner of the property, reminding him that 
the use of the building as a single family residence violated the Auburn Code.  The same day, 
that letter, along with several other documents relating to the property, was recorded in the 
Androscoggin County Registry of Deeds.  Shortly thereafter, the City was approached by a 
potential purchaser.  The purchaser understood that the residence was in violation of the Auburn 
Code and represented that he intended to use the Property for an agricultural use, which would 
cure the violations.  At no time did a representative of the City indicate that the use of the 
Property for a single family residence was allowed. 
 
 Recently, however, the purchaser has indicated that he wishes to demolish the existing 
structure and build, instead, a new single-family residential structure on the Property, with no 
attendant agricultural use.  You have asked whether the City has any obligation to grant him a 
permit to do so. 
 
 As discussed above, single-family residences are not allowed in the Agricultural Zone 
unless they are accessory to a farm use.  The proposed residence would not be accessory to a 
farm use and therefore, is not allowed.  The fact that the City has not taken enforcement action 
against this Property does not change that analysis, particularly in light of the fact that the 
purchaser bought the Property with full knowledge that the existing residential use was illegal. 

GEORGE S. ISAACSON  MATTHEW P. SCHAEFER 
MARTIN I. EISENSTEIN DAVID SWETNAM-BURLAND 
MARTHA E. GREENE STACY O. STITHAM 
DAVID W. BERTONI KENLEIGH A. NICOLETTA 
PETER D. LOWE LYNN B. GELINAS 
BENJAMIN W. LUND BARBARA J. SLOTE 
DANIEL C. STOCKFORD ANNE M. TORREGROSSA 
PETER J. BRANN NATHANIEL A. BESSEY 
KEVIN R. HALEY MICHAEL S. MALLOY 
DANIEL A. NUZZI CONNOR J.K. BEATTY 

  

Portland Conference Office 
148 MIDDLE STREET 

SUITE 502 
PORTLAND, MAINE 

 
IRVING ISAACSON, Of Counsel 

_____________ 
 

LOUIS J. BRANN 1948 
PETER A. ISAACSON 1980 
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240 Hatch Road Tax Map 
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To:   Auburn Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Eric J. Cousens, Deputy Director of Planning and Development 
 
Re: Variance Appeal of  Roland and Stacie Brown to reconstruct an existing structure at 28 Sandy 

Beach Road / PID #  237-017 without requiring that 50% of the structural members remain in 
place pursuant to Chapter 60, Article XV, Division 4, section 60-1187.  

 
Date: August 7, 2014 

   
AUTHORITY/JURISDICTION 

The Board has jurisdiction to hear Variance Appeals under Section 60-1187, Variance, which reads as 

follows: 

(a) The board of appeals may grant a variance from the dimensional regulations and supplementary 
district regulations contained in the zoning chapter where the strict application of the ordinance, 
or a provision thereof, to the petitioner or property would cause undue hardship based on:  

(1) The land in question cannot yield a reasonable return unless the variance is granted; 

(2) The need for a variance is due to the unique circumstances of the property and not to the 
general conditions in the neighborhood;  

(3) The granting of a variance will not alter the essential character of the locality; and  

(4) The hardship is not the result of action taken by the appellant or a prior owner. 

Variances granted under this subsection (a) shall be the minimum necessary to relieve hardship. The 
burden of proof is on the applicant to prove undue hardship.  

(b) The board of appeals may grant a variance for the expansion, extension or enlargement of 
nonconforming buildings or uses provided that:  

(1) The use being requested shall be approved by a majority of those members present (not less 
than a quorum being present).  

(2) The board of appeals shall make findings that the requirements of subsection (a) of this 
section have been met.  

(c) In addition to the criteria in this section, in determining whether or not to grant a variance, the 
board shall also take into consideration the following:  



(1) Fire, electrical and police safety requirements; 

(2) The adequacy of the traffic circulation system in the immediate vicinity; 

(3) The availability of an adequate water supply; 

(4) The availability of adequate sewerage facilities; 

(5) Would not violate the environmental standards or criteria contained in the Overlay Zoning 
Districts;  

(6) Would not adversely affect property adjoining the premises under appeal or nearby in the 
same neighborhood or in the same zoning district;  

(7) Would not endanger the public health, safety or convenience; and 

(8) Would not impair the integrity of the zoning chapter. 

 
PROPOSAL 
 
The City of Auburn has received a request from Roland and Stacie Brown to reconstruct an existing 
structure at 28 Sandy Beach Road / PID # 237-017 without requiring that 50% of the structural 
members remain in place pursuant to Chapter 60, Article XV, Division 4, section 60-1187. This 
proposal is unique because the building already has a full basement foundation that is in good 
condition and part of the structure is within the required setback and part of it is outside of the 
setback area.  The setback requirement for this lot is based on Chapter 60, Section 60-988 and is 50% 
of the lot depth which staff determined to be 52’.  The proposal is in compliance with the standards 
for rehabilitation and less than 30% expansion of an existing structure within that setback; however, 
the existing construction is substandard and has deteriorated over time to the extent that saving the 
structural members is impractical.  The subject property is located adjacent to Taylor Brook and is 
approximately .18 acres in area.  The property is located in the Urban Residential (UR) zoning district 
and a portion of it (not the structure) in the Flood Plain Overlay (FPO) district.  The property is not 
located the Taylor Pond Overlay (TPO) district or Taylor Pond watershed because it is downstream 
from the pond and drains towards Taylor Brook which flows to the Little Androscoggin River.   
 
The property owner had originally discussed rehabilitation of the existing structure with staff and 
proceeded to design and plan a 30% expansion as part of the rehab project.   He permitted and then 
began work on the rehab project and met with staff to discuss the requirement to retain 50% of the 
structural members.  The property owner intended to complete the project with 50% of the 
structural members in place but after the walls were opened up and the framing was exposed, staff 
recommended that he consider this request because of the condition of the framing.  The permitted 
expansion and rehab meets the requirements of the Ordinance, however, due to the age of the 
existing structure, substandard construction and water damage, retaining the structure is not 
recommended.  In addition, relocation of the existing structure to improve setbacks from the brook 
would require the removal of the existing full basement foundation, substantial soil disturbance and 
would encroach in the opposite setback along Sandy Beach Road.  Considering the significant 
investment and knowing that the rehabilitation will happen anyways, Staff is hopeful that the Board 
can offer some relief from retaining 50% of the structural members.  The proposal includes expanded 
volume on the second floor due to higher ceilings but minimal expanded floor area within the 52’ 



shoreland zoning setback.  Although reuse of the foundation does not improve the setback, it does 
allow for a reduction of roof/impervious area adjacent to the brook by removing the existing porch 
on the south west side of the building.  That area and the area between the building and Taylor 
brook can be vegetated and remain as a buffer.   
 
The City Ordinances regulating nonconforming buildings are below:   

Sec. 60-85. Reconstruction, alteration or modification. 

A nonconforming building or structure which is being rebuilt, remodeled, reconstructed or 
otherwise modified shall not have its structural members (frame, flooring, roof and exterior walls) 
above the existing foundation or frame supports removed by more than 50 percent.  

Sec. 60-984. Nonconforming structures. 

(a) Expansions. A nonconforming structure may be added to or expanded after obtaining a permit 
from the building inspector and code enforcement officer if such addition or expansion does not 
increase the nonconformity of the structure. Further limitations include the following:  

(1) After January 1, 1989, if any portion of a structure is less than the required setback from the 
normal high-water line of a water body or upland edge of a wetland, that portion of the 
structure shall not be expanded in floor area or volume, by 30 percent or more, during the 
lifetime of the structure.  

(2) Construction or enlargement of a foundation beneath the existing structure shall not be 
considered an expansion of the structure, provided that the structure and new foundation 
are placed such that the setback requirement is met to the greatest practical extent as 
determined by the board of appeals, basing its decision on the criteria specified in 
subsection (b) of this section relocation: that the completed foundation does not extend 
beyond the exterior dimensions of the structure; and that the foundation does not cause 
the structure to be elevated by more than three additional feet.  

(3) No structure which is less than the required setback from the normal high-water line of a 
water body, tributary stream, or upland edge of a wetland shall be expanded toward the 
water body, tributary stream, or wetland.  

(b) Relocation. A nonconforming structure may be relocated within the boundaries of the parcel on 
which the structure is located provided that the site of relocation conforms to all setback 
requirements to the greatest practical extent as determined by the board of appeals and 
provided that the applicant demonstrates that the present subsurface sewage disposal system 
meets the requirements of state law and the state subsurface wastewater disposal rules or that 
a new system can be installed in compliance with the law and said rules. In no case shall a 
structure be relocated in a manner that causes the structure to be more nonconforming. In 
determining whether the building relocation meets the setback to the greatest practical extent, 
the board of appeals shall consider the size of the lot, the slope of the land, the potential for soil 
erosion, the location of other structures on the property and on adjacent properties, the location 



of the septic system and other on-site soils suitable for septic systems and the type and amount 
of vegetation to be removed to accomplish relocation.  

(Ord. of 9-21-2009, § 5.4C)  

As required by Ordinance the applicants will construct the building so that the structure remains 
above the 100 year flood elevation and outside of the mapped 1% floodplain.     
 
In past requests that were similar to this, the Board has gained some setback distance as part of an 
approval.    The current proposal includes a reduction of building footprint near Taylor Brook and the 
Board could consider requiring the area between the building and the brook to remain as a buffer; 
however, the area is already in a very natural state and staff would not recommend disturbing it.  
The proposed construction can be accomplished in compliance with the ordinance by saving more 
than 50% of the existing structure and will be completed in either case.  However, Staff recommends 
replacing the wood portions of the structure above the foundation.   
 

I. RECOMMENDATION:   
 

Staff recommends the following findings: 
 
Strict application of the Ordinance to the Bunkers’ property would cause undue hardship 
for the following reasons: 
 

1. Unless the variance is granted, the property cannot yield a reasonable return because the strict 
compliance would cause impractical costs to accomplish the same outcome with 50% of the framing 
in place. Repair or renovation of the existing structure will be substandard based on current code 
requirements and is not recommended by staff.  In addition, replacing the existing foundation would 
increase soil disturbance and would not result in any environmental improvement.   
 

2.  The need for this variance is due to the unique circumstances of the property and not the general 
conditions in the neighborhood. The foundation was substantially replaced years ago and the wood 
framed structure above grade has since been neglected and has now deteriorated.  Relocating the 
existing foundation would be impossible and replacement would require substantial costs and 
increased environmental impacts.   
 

3.  Since the new structure will replace the existing structure on the same foundation, the granting of 
this variance will not alter the essential character of the locality other than removing an eyesore and 
improving the quality of the building.   

 
4.  In this case, the hardship is caused by strict interpretation of the ordinance which would cause more 

damage to the property and potentially to Taylor Brook. Not granting the variance will allow the 
same project to proceed with substandard materials.   

 
5. In addition to the criteria in this section, in determining whether or not to grant a variance, the board 

has also take into consideration the following and found that the proposal meets the requirements:  

(1) Fire, electrical and police safety requirements; Updated systems will be safer. 



(2) The adequacy of the traffic circulation system in the immediate vicinity; No Impact. 

(3) The availability of an adequate water supply; The structure will be connected to public 
water supply.   

(4) The availability of adequate sewerage facilities; The structure will be connected to public 
sewerage services.   

(5) Would not violate the environmental standards or criteria contained in the Overlay Zoning 
Districts; The building replacement on the existing foundation allows for less environmental 
impact than replacing the foundation. 

(6) Would not adversely affect property adjoining the premises under appeal or nearby in the 
same neighborhood or in the same zoning district; The proposal improves the appearance of 
the structure. 

(7) Would not endanger the public health, safety or convenience; and 

(8) Would not impair the integrity of the zoning chapter. 

 
The original plans to remodel the existing home can be constructed in conformance with the City’s 
Zoning Ordinance.  Saving the structure, however, will add to costs and unknowns to the project and 
sacrifice efficiency and value.  Staff, based on previous Board approvals and the above findings, is 
supportive of allowing the Browns build the new structure utilizing the existing foundation provided 
that the following conditions are met: 
 

1. The buffer between the building and brook is maintained in a natural state as it exists today.  
This should be documented with photos of existing conditions. 

2. Proper erosion and sediment controls are used during construction.   
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To:   Auburn Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Eric J. Cousens, Deputy Director of Planning and Development 
 
Re:  Variance Appeal of  Frank C. Goudreau to reconstruct an existing structure at 63 Chicoine 

Avenue / PID # 237-007 without requiring that 50% of the structural members remain in place 
pursuant to Chapter 60, Article XV, Division 4, section 60-1187.  

 
Date: August 7, 2014 

   
AUTHORITY/JURISDICTION 

The Board has jurisdiction to hear Variance Appeals under Section 60-1187, Variance, which reads as 

follows: 

(a) The board of appeals may grant a variance from the dimensional regulations and supplementary 
district regulations contained in the zoning chapter where the strict application of the ordinance, 
or a provision thereof, to the petitioner or property would cause undue hardship based on:  

(1) The land in question cannot yield a reasonable return unless the variance is granted; 

(2) The need for a variance is due to the unique circumstances of the property and not to the 
general conditions in the neighborhood;  

(3) The granting of a variance will not alter the essential character of the locality; and  

(4) The hardship is not the result of action taken by the appellant or a prior owner. 

Variances granted under this subsection (a) shall be the minimum necessary to relieve hardship. The 
burden of proof is on the applicant to prove undue hardship.  

(b) The board of appeals may grant a variance for the expansion, extension or enlargement of 
nonconforming buildings or uses provided that:  

(1) The use being requested shall be approved by a majority of those members present (not less 
than a quorum being present).  

(2) The board of appeals shall make findings that the requirements of subsection (a) of this 
section have been met.  

(c) In addition to the criteria in this section, in determining whether or not to grant a variance, the 
board shall also take into consideration the following:  



(1) Fire, electrical and police safety requirements; 

(2) The adequacy of the traffic circulation system in the immediate vicinity; 

(3) The availability of an adequate water supply; 

(4) The availability of adequate sewerage facilities; 

(5) Would not violate the environmental standards or criteria contained in the Overlay Zoning 
Districts;  

(6) Would not adversely affect property adjoining the premises under appeal or nearby in the 
same neighborhood or in the same zoning district;  

(7) Would not endanger the public health, safety or convenience; and 

(8) Would not impair the integrity of the zoning chapter. 

 
PROPOSAL 
 
The City of Auburn has received a request from Frank C. Goudreau to reconstruct an existing 
structure at 63 Chicoine Avenue / PID # 237-007 without requiring that 50% of the structural 
members remain in place pursuant to Chapter 60, Article XV, Division 4, section 60-1187.  
The subject property is located on Taylor Brook and is approximately .24 acres in area.  The property 
is located in the Urban Residential (UR) zoning district and on the boundary of the Taylor Pond 
Overlay (TPO) district but the structure is outside of the district and located on the portion that 
drains to Taylor Brook.     
 
The property owner had originally discussed rehabilitation of the existing structure with staff and 
proceeded to design and plan a 30% expansion as part of the rehab project.   The expansion and 
rehab could meet the requirements of the Ordinance with a staff review, however, as construction 
proceeded, the property owner encountered substandard construction and water damage and 
removed and replaced more than 50% of the structure.  Staff placed a “stop work order” on the 
project and encouraged the property owner to apply for a variance.  The property owner will either 
need to remove the structure as it was constructed without a permit for replacement or obtain 
Board approval and permit the structure after-the-fact.   
 
The City Ordinances regulating nonconforming buildings are below:   

Sec. 60-85. Reconstruction, alteration or modification. 

A nonconforming building or structure which is being rebuilt, remodeled, reconstructed or 
otherwise modified shall not have its structural members (frame, flooring, roof and exterior walls) 
above the existing foundation or frame supports removed by more than 50 percent.  

 



Sec. 60-984. Nonconforming structures. 

(a) Expansions. A nonconforming structure may be added to or expanded after obtaining a permit 
from the building inspector and code enforcement officer if such addition or expansion does not 
increase the nonconformity of the structure. Further limitations include the following:  

(1) After January 1, 1989, if any portion of a structure is less than the required setback from the 
normal high-water line of a water body or upland edge of a wetland, that portion of the 
structure shall not be expanded in floor area or volume, by 30 percent or more, during the 
lifetime of the structure.  

(2) Construction or enlargement of a foundation beneath the existing structure shall not be 
considered an expansion of the structure, provided that the structure and new foundation 
are placed such that the setback requirement is met to the greatest practical extent as 
determined by the board of appeals, basing its decision on the criteria specified in 
subsection (b) of this section relocation: that the completed foundation does not extend 
beyond the exterior dimensions of the structure; and that the foundation does not cause 
the structure to be elevated by more than three additional feet.  

(3) No structure which is less than the required setback from the normal high-water line of a 
water body, tributary stream, or upland edge of a wetland shall be expanded toward the 
water body, tributary stream, or wetland.  

(b) Relocation. A nonconforming structure may be relocated within the boundaries of the parcel on 
which the structure is located provided that the site of relocation conforms to all setback 
requirements to the greatest practical extent as determined by the board of appeals and 
provided that the applicant demonstrates that the present subsurface sewage disposal system 
meets the requirements of state law and the state subsurface wastewater disposal rules or that 
a new system can be installed in compliance with the law and said rules. In no case shall a 
structure be relocated in a manner that causes the structure to be more nonconforming. In 
determining whether the building relocation meets the setback to the greatest practical extent, 
the board of appeals shall consider the size of the lot, the slope of the land, the potential for soil 
erosion, the location of other structures on the property and on adjacent properties, the location 
of the septic system and other on-site soils suitable for septic systems and the type and amount 
of vegetation to be removed to accomplish relocation.  

(Ord. of 9-21-2009, § 5.4C)  

 
The legally existing camp has been substantially demolished and replaced with a new camp.  The new 
residence will be substantially the same size, but slightly smaller than the previously existing 
structure and will not exceed the  30% expansion in area or volume as required by Ordinance. The 
application includes floor plans and elevations but did not include floor area or volume calculations.  
Staff has verified that the existing floor plan matches City records and calculated floor area and 
volume to be 755 sf and 6740 cubic feet (cuft) respectively.  The allowed expansion if 50% of 
structural members were retained would be a total of 981 sf in area and 8762 cuft in volume.  The 
proposed structure is 752 sf in area and the volume will be 7336 cuft.  The area and volume proposed 
is compliant with the ordinance.   
 



As required by Ordinance the applicants will construct the building so that the first finished floor will 
be situated more than one (1) foot above the 100 year flood elevation and outside the mapped 1% 
flood plain area.     
 
In past requests that were similar to this, the Board has gained some setback distance as part of an 
approval.    The current proposal includes an improved setback from Taylor brook of 1 foot; however, 
moving the structure back would encroach into the 25’ setback from the street.  Staff recommends 
that the Board require an improved buffer between the building and Taylor Brook if the proposal is 
approved.  The proposed construction could have been accomplished in compliance with the 
ordinance by saving more than 50% of the existing structure but the final product would have been 
substandard.   
 

I. RECOMMENDATION:   
 

Staff recommends the following findings: 
 
Strict application of the Ordinance to the Goudreau property would cause undue hardship 
for the following reasons: 
 

1. Unless the variance is granted, the property cannot yield a reasonable return because the strict 
compliance would cause impractical costs to accomplish the same outcome with 50% of the framing 
in place. Repair or renovation of the existing structure is not feasible because of the structural 
defects and deteriorated condition.   
 

2.  The need for this variance is due to the unique circumstances of the property ownership and not the 
general conditions in the neighborhood. Relocating the existing structure would encroach into the 
street setback.   
 

3. Since the new structure will simply replace the existing structure in the same general area, the 
granting of this variance will not alter the essential character of the locality.  

 
4.  In this case, the hardship is caused by strict interpretation of the ordinance which would prevent 

even a small structure of normal proportions from being replaced on the property.  
5. In addition to the criteria in this section, in determining whether or not to grant a variance, the board 

has also take into consideration the following and found that the proposal meets the requirements:  

(1) Fire, electrical and police safety requirements; No Impact. 

(2) The adequacy of the traffic circulation system in the immediate vicinity; No Impact. 

(3) The availability of an adequate water supply; The structure will be connected to public 
water.   

(4) The availability of adequate sewerage facilities; The structure will be connected to public 
sewerage services.   

(5) Would not violate the environmental standards or criteria contained in the Overlay Zoning 
Districts;  



(6) Would not adversely affect property adjoining the premises under appeal or nearby in the 
same neighborhood or in the same zoning district; The proposal improves the appearance of 
the structure and moves it slightly further from Taylor Brook. 

(7) Would not endanger the public health, safety or convenience; and 

(8) Would not impair the integrity of the zoning chapter. 

 
The original plans to remodel the existing home could have been constructed in conformance with 
the City’s Zoning Ordinance.  Staff, based on previous Board approvals and the above findings, is 
supportive of allowing Mr. Goudreau to remove the entire structure and build the new structure 
utilizing new construction materials provided that the following conditions are met: 
 

1. The new structure is setback as shown on the plans.   
2. The buffer distance designated by the Board is designed in a way that is consistent with Lake 

Smart Standards and written plan is provided by Mr. Goudreau and approved by staff within 
30 days of the issuance of a building permit. 

3. The buffer is installed prior to a Certificate of Occupancy being issued.      
4. Proper erosion and sediment controls are used during construction.   
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To:   Auburn Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Eric J. Cousens, Deputy Director of Planning and Development 
 

Re:  Appeal of Michael Gotto on behalf of Peter and Susan Bunker to reconstruct an existing 
structure at 167 West Shore Road / PID #  255-004 without requiring that 50% of the structural 
members remain in place pursuant to Chapter 60, Article XV, Division 4, section 60-1187.   
 

Date: August 7, 2014 
   
AUTHORITY/JURISDICTION 

The Board has jurisdiction to hear Variance Appeals under Section 60-1187, Variance, which reads as 

follows: 

(a) The board of appeals may grant a variance from the dimensional regulations and supplementary 
district regulations contained in the zoning chapter where the strict application of the ordinance, 
or a provision thereof, to the petitioner or property would cause undue hardship based on:  

(1) The land in question cannot yield a reasonable return unless the variance is granted; 

(2) The need for a variance is due to the unique circumstances of the property and not to the 
general conditions in the neighborhood;  

(3) The granting of a variance will not alter the essential character of the locality; and  

(4) The hardship is not the result of action taken by the appellant or a prior owner. 

Variances granted under this subsection (a) shall be the minimum necessary to relieve hardship. The 
burden of proof is on the applicant to prove undue hardship.  

(b) The board of appeals may grant a variance for the expansion, extension or enlargement of 
nonconforming buildings or uses provided that:  

(1) The use being requested shall be approved by a majority of those members present (not less 
than a quorum being present).  

(2) The board of appeals shall make findings that the requirements of subsection (a) of this 
section have been met.  

(c) In addition to the criteria in this section, in determining whether or not to grant a variance, the 
board shall also take into consideration the following:  



(1) Fire, electrical and police safety requirements; 

(2) The adequacy of the traffic circulation system in the immediate vicinity; 

(3) The availability of an adequate water supply; 

(4) The availability of adequate sewerage facilities; 

(5) Would not violate the environmental standards or criteria contained in the Overlay Zoning 
Districts;  

(6) Would not adversely affect property adjoining the premises under appeal or nearby in the 
same neighborhood or in the same zoning district;  

(7) Would not endanger the public health, safety or convenience; and 

(8) Would not impair the integrity of the zoning chapter. 

 
PROPOSAL 
 
The City of Auburn has received a request from Michael Gotto on behalf of Peter and Susan Bunker 
to reconstruct an existing structure at 167 West Shore Road / PID # 255-004 without requiring that 
50% of the structural members remain in place pursuant to Chapter 60, Article XV, Division 4, section 
60-1187.  The proposal can meet the standards for rehabilitation and less than a 30% expansion of an 
existing structure; however, the existing construction is substandard and has deteriorated over time 
to the extent that saving the structural members is impractical.  The subject property is located on 
Taylor Pond and is approximately 1 acre in area.  The property is located in the Low Density Country 
Residential (LDCR) zoning district, the Taylor Pond Overlay (TPO) district and the Flood Plain Overlay 
(FPO) district.   
 
The property owner had originally discussed rehabilitation of the existing structure with staff and 
proceeded to design and plan a 30% expansion as part of the rehab project.   The expansion and 
rehab could meet the requirements of the Ordinance with a staff review, however, due to the age of 
the existing structure, substandard construction and water damage, the architect informed them 
that there are concerns with the existing materials and continued decay.  In addition, relocation of 
the existing structure to improve setbacks from the pond would require the removal of additional 
trees and is limited by other impediments explained in the application.  Considering the significant 
investment, the Bunkers have decided to request approval to replace the structure with new 
materials and if they cannot do that they will pursue a rehabilitation as the ordinance currently 
allows.   
 
The City Ordinances regulating nonconforming buildings are below:   

Sec. 60-85. Reconstruction, alteration or modification. 

A nonconforming building or structure which is being rebuilt, remodeled, reconstructed or 
otherwise modified shall not have its structural members (frame, flooring, roof and exterior walls) 
above the existing foundation or frame supports removed by more than 50 percent.  



 

Sec. 60-984. Nonconforming structures. 

(a) Expansions. A nonconforming structure may be added to or expanded after obtaining a permit 
from the building inspector and code enforcement officer if such addition or expansion does not 
increase the nonconformity of the structure. Further limitations include the following:  

(1) After January 1, 1989, if any portion of a structure is less than the required setback from the 
normal high-water line of a water body or upland edge of a wetland, that portion of the 
structure shall not be expanded in floor area or volume, by 30 percent or more, during the 
lifetime of the structure.  

(2) Construction or enlargement of a foundation beneath the existing structure shall not be 
considered an expansion of the structure, provided that the structure and new foundation 
are placed such that the setback requirement is met to the greatest practical extent as 
determined by the board of appeals, basing its decision on the criteria specified in 
subsection (b) of this section relocation: that the completed foundation does not extend 
beyond the exterior dimensions of the structure; and that the foundation does not cause 
the structure to be elevated by more than three additional feet.  

(3) No structure which is less than the required setback from the normal high-water line of a 
water body, tributary stream, or upland edge of a wetland shall be expanded toward the 
water body, tributary stream, or wetland.  

(b) Relocation. A nonconforming structure may be relocated within the boundaries of the parcel on 
which the structure is located provided that the site of relocation conforms to all setback 
requirements to the greatest practical extent as determined by the board of appeals and 
provided that the applicant demonstrates that the present subsurface sewage disposal system 
meets the requirements of state law and the state subsurface wastewater disposal rules or that 
a new system can be installed in compliance with the law and said rules. In no case shall a 
structure be relocated in a manner that causes the structure to be more nonconforming. In 
determining whether the building relocation meets the setback to the greatest practical extent, 
the board of appeals shall consider the size of the lot, the slope of the land, the potential for soil 
erosion, the location of other structures on the property and on adjacent properties, the location 
of the septic system and other on-site soils suitable for septic systems and the type and amount 
of vegetation to be removed to accomplish relocation.  

(Ord. of 9-21-2009, § 5.4C)  

 
The applicants are proposing to demolish the legally existing camp and replace it with a new camp.  
The new residence will be larger than the existing structure but should not exceed the  30% 
expansion in area or volume as required by Ordinance, within the 100’ setback area. The application 
indicates that the existing structure is 580 square feet (sf) in area and the allowed expansion could 
increase the area to a total of 754 sf in area.  The proposed structure is 756 sf in area and exceeds 
the allowable area by 2 sf and staff recommends that the Board require compliance by reducing the 



deck area by at least 2 sf.  The applicant has agreed that they can accommodate this minor 
adjustment.  The volume proposed is compliant with a 30% expansion of the structure.   
 
The application details how the strict application of the ordinance would require removal of 
additional trees, soil disturbance and may not require the improvement in the setback that can be 
accomplished with a new structure.  The applicants are proposing to construct a new foundation for 
the structure.  As required by Ordinance the applicants will construct the foundation so that the first 
finished floor will be situated more than one (1) foot above the 100 year flood elevation.    All utilities 
will be elevated at least one foot above the 100-year flood level and will require an elevation 
certificate prior to construction.   
 
In past requests that were similar to this, the Board has gained some setback distance as part of an 
approval.    The current proposal includes an improved setback from Taylor Pond as well as an 
improved buffer and 2 replacement trees for trees that need to be removed for the reconstruction.  
The proposed construction can be accomplished in compliance with the ordinance by saving more 
than 50% of the existing structure and will likely be completed in either case.  However, the reason 
for the request is that it would take more labor and increase costs to elevate and repair the existing 
structure than it would to replace it.   The final product is also more reliable and efficient with new 
materials and of higher value for assessment purposes. 
 

I. RECOMMENDATION:   
 

Staff recommends the following findings: 
 
Strict application of the Ordinance to the Bunkers’ property would cause undue hardship 
for the following reasons: 
 

1. Unless the variance is granted, the property cannot yield a reasonable return because the strict 
compliance would cause impractical costs to accomplish the same outcome with 50% of the framing 
in place. Repair or renovation of the existing structure is not economically feasible because of the 
structural defects under current building codes.  In addition, moving the existing structure would 
increase soil disturbance and tree removal needs.   
 

2.  This building was located mostly on the abutting lot until last year. The Bunkers purchased the 
building from the new owner of that parcel so they could rebuild it. The need for this variance is due 
to the unique circumstances of the property ownership and not the general conditions in the 
neighborhood. Relocating the existing structure would cause significant damage to the existing 
ground cover and create a large opening in a very mature tree canopy which currently shelters the 
existing building site. 
 

3.  Since the new structure will simply replace the existing structure in the same general area, the 
granting of this variance will not alter the essential character of the locality. Given the unique layout 
and maturity of the trees on this property, under the proposed plan to demolish the building in place 
to retain most the mature tree canopy and to rebuild under that existing canopy farther from the 
pond, the essential character of the area will be retained. If the variance is not granted, the building 



can be moved back and repaired at the same location, but the mature tree canopy will be lost 
changing the essential charter of the area for many years to come. 

 
4.  In this case, the hardship is caused by strict interpretation of the ordinance which would cause more 

damage to the property and potentially to Taylor Pond. Not granting the variance would result in 
unnecessary ground disturbance adjacent to the pond by moving equipment and removal of a 
number of large trees with a mature canopy that help protect the pond in order to relocate this 
structure, when repair and renovation of that structure is impractical under current building codes. 

5. In addition to the criteria in this section, in determining whether or not to grant a variance, the board 
has also take into consideration the following and found that the proposal meets the requirements:  

(1) Fire, electrical and police safety requirements; No Impact. 

(2) The adequacy of the traffic circulation system in the immediate vicinity; No Impact. 

(3) The availability of an adequate water supply; The existing well will serve the structure.   

(4) The availability of adequate sewerage facilities; The structure will be connected to public 
sewerage services.   

(5) Would not violate the environmental standards or criteria contained in the Overlay Zoning 
Districts; The building replacement allows for less environmental impact that relocating and 
improving the existing structure with 50% of the structural members in place.   

(6) Would not adversely affect property adjoining the premises under appeal or nearby in the 
same neighborhood or in the same zoning district; The proposal improves the appearance of 
the structure and moves it further from Taylor Pond. 

(7) Would not endanger the public health, safety or convenience; and 

(8) Would not impair the integrity of the zoning chapter. 

 
The original plans to remodel the existing home can be constructed in conformance with the City’s 
Zoning Ordinance.  Saving the structure, however, will add to costs and unknowns to the project and 
sacrifice efficiency and value.  Staff, based on previous Board approvals and the above findings, is 
supportive of allowing the Bunkers to remove the entire structure and build the new structure 
utilizing new construction materials provided that the following conditions are met: 
 

1. The new structure is setback as shown on the plans.   
2. The buffer is not mowed more than twice a year.   
3. Trees are replaced as shown on the plan.   
4. Proper erosion and sediment controls are used during construction.   

 
  
 
 
 

 
 



 

















 

Auburn Zoning Board of Appeals 
 

October 30, 2014 
 

Agenda 
 

6:00 P.M. – City Council Chambers (Auburn Hall) 

________________________________________________________________________ 

 

ROLL CALL 

 

MINUTES:   

Review and Approval request of the September 11, 2014 Zoning Board of Appeals 

meeting minutes. 

PUBLIC HEARINGS: 

Variance Appeal of  Melissa and Tobin White to reconstruct an existing structure at 64 

Waterview Drive / PID #  266-016 without requiring that 50% of the structural members 

remain in place pursuant to Chapter 60, Article XV, Division 4, section 60-1187 and 

section 60-85.  The proposal is in compliance with the standards for rehabilitation and 

less than 30% expansion of an existing structure; however, the existing construction is 

substandard and has deteriorated over time to the extent that saving the structural 

members is impractical.   

OLD BUSINESS: None 

 

NEW BUSINESS:  None 

 

MISCELLANEOUS:  None 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

 



  September 11, 2014 - Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting Minutes 

RMR (Pending Approval)  Page 1 of 8  

 

Auburn Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting Minutes 

September 11, 2014 
 

 

Roll Call   

 

Full Members present: Lane Feldman, Courtney McDonough, Michael Dixon; Presiding, 

Kenneth Sonagere and Elizabeth Shardlow. 

 

Associate Members present: Dan Curtis Jr. and Maureen Aube 

 

Full Member absent: Bruce Richardson and Christopher Gendron 

 

Also present representing City staff: Dan Stockford, Esquire and Eric Cousens, Deputy 

Director of Planning & Development. 

 

Chairperson Michael Dixon, called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm and asked each Board 

member to state their name. He asked Eric to summarize the August 7, 2014 meeting minutes.  

 

Eric stated the minutes were posted on the City’s website and a copy was given to each Board 

member. He suggested they state any changes they would like to make to the minutes to 

accurately reflect what was said at the last meeting so staff could make the necessary changes if 

needed. 

 

Chairperson Dixon invited Daniel and Marie Herrick to the microphone to give their opinion on 

the minutes. 

 
(02:11 on DVD) 

Daniel Herrick, owner of 240 Hatch Road and 470 Hatch Road stated the problem with these 

minutes was that he was told that night that the meeting was going to be taped with audio which 

he said they weren’t. He said it was disturbing because he would have liked to have everyone’s 

suggestions, which some were good and some not so good. He didn’t think this Board got the 

proper information that it needed to make any decision that night. It got a decision from basically 

a Planning and Permitting Deputy Director. Mr. Herrick said he had nothing but untruths and 

misdirection’s given to him. He said he served on this City for 4 years and wouldn’t have 

allowed this.  

 

Chairperson Dixon asked Mr. Herrick if he had any specific comments about the minutes. Mr. 

Herrick asked who made these minutes since there’s no audio. Eric replied that Rhonda Russell 

prepares minutes for the Planning Board and the Board of Appeals. Eric added that we typically 

get more details on the minutes but since there was no audio, we relied on the notes taken from 

the meeting. 

 

Chairperson Dixon asked Mr. Herrick if there were things that were said that are missing from 

the minutes. Mr. Herrick replied there were a lot of things said and stated that Mr. Dixon said a 

lot of things that shouldn’t have been said. Mr. Herrick continued saying that the Board, the 
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Attorney and Mr. Cousens all commented that he only paid $9,500 for this place, so what did he 

expect. Mr. Herrick added that the attorney should have known that if you purchase a property 

from someone who is 60 or older, you have to have an affidavit.  

 

Mr. Herrick read the beginning of the sworn statement from Barbara P. Lander of Auburn to 

demonstrate he did not take advantage of her when purchasing the property.  Mrs. Herrick added 

that it felt like the Board members were insinuating that they, (the Herricks) took advantage by 

the price they paid and everyone she spoke to who was at that meeting felt the same way. She 

said it was nobody’s business what was paid for the property. It is public record but doesn’t have 

to be brought up in every situation. It wouldn’t have made a difference if we paid $95,000 

according to Planning & Permitting. The rudeness of the Board during that meeting is not well 

recorded in these minutes. Mrs. Herrick also mentioned that the Board took to task referring to 

the 3 Councilors who were here, as Councilors. They were not here as Councilors and didn’t 

introduce themselves as Councilors but as Auburn residents but the Board told them they as 

Councilors put the laws in place and were here to break them and should be ashamed. She said 

the Board had no right to do that as that is not the Board’s position. 

 
(07:18 on DVD) 

Mrs. Herrick said this whole process was a farce. We were misled, told by Eric’s boss Roland 

Miller that we shouldn’t have even been brought here. We sat here for 2 hours with people 

parading up and down speaking and after 2 hours Mr. Sonagere said according to State law we 

cannot legally approve this. She asked why did you make us parade here for 2 hours? 

 

Ken Sonagere replied you do have remedy; you can go to Superior Court and bring your case 

before a judge and that is the next step. He said it’s not our right to say you cannot come here, 

you have no case. We have to let you go through the process. It’s not our position to say, don’t 

say a word because we aren’t going to approve it anyway. 

 

Mr. Herrick stated he knows the Board followed the law. He said he knows the law, knows the 

ordinance, knows the land and knows what was going on. The problem is we were misdirected. 

He said he knows you can’t build in the Ag & Resource Protection zone unless you farm it and 

have more than 10 acres and make 50% of your living. But this house has been there for 21 years 

and fell through the cracks. He said a good point was brought up by a few of the Board members 

when they asked what’s wrong with the house that’s there today. This got him thinking that he 

should never have pulled a permit as he was requested to do by Eric.  Instead, Eric should have 

said, Mr. and Mrs. Herrick, we have to make this a legal home on a non-conforming lot. That 

would have been the first step. Mr. Herrick asked how do you do that, he didn’t know. The next 

step is something that’s been done numerous times in the City; go in front of the Planning Board, 

prove that there’s a hardship between the home that’s there, demolish it and build one beside it or 

anywhere on that property. It was done on Hatch Road, 3 times in South Auburn and it was done 

in North Auburn. It happens all the time. Mr. Herrick said he didn’t have a problem going 

through the process. But we were misdirected, misinformed in error by the City of Auburn on 

this property. He explained he didn’t know there was a permit issued when he bought this 

property. He thought they (former owners) built a shed and just moved into it. When he called 

Eric to make sure what he wanted to do was fine, Eric said it was an illegal residence. That’s 

when he said he found out it was a residence.  
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(11:35 on DVD) 

Mr. Herrick continued; the very next day after the meeting, a letter/email was written to Eric 

Cousens and Roland Miller from Michael Dixon. Mr. Herrick read the following portion of the 

letter; Based on last night’s ruling, will the Herricks be issued a revised tax bill which assesses 

the property as an undersized lot in the Ag & Resource Protection District with an agricultural 

shed? We will be shooting ourselves in the foot and undermining the zoning ordinance if the tax 

Assessor (Collector?) doesn’t make an immediate adjustment.  

 

Mr. Herrick asked if the Board members knew about this and explained he got another letter a 

couple of days after that which stated that they’ve made the residence into an automatic auxiliary 

shed. Auxiliary to what he asked. He said he would bet his bottom dollar that he is the only 

resident that owns an auxiliary shed in the Ag & Resource Protection zone with a full bath, full 

kitchen, 2 bedrooms and with living space. He said this is pretty sad and must be straightened 

out. 

 
(12:55 on DVD) 

Mr. Stockford, Esq., explained to Mr. Herrick that the current issue before the Board is the 

minutes and suggested the Board vote on that. Mr. Herrick stated he appreciated the time and 

said you can vote on the minutes but you’ll never get the minutes. He said he has a copy of the 

tape and is hoping he can find someone to read lips so we can put the minutes where they should 

be because those minutes were lost. He has a hard time believing the audio was lost for the 

whole length of time because there was a City Council meeting and those minutes were also 

produced and Council approved.  

 

Mr. Stockford, Esq., explained to Mr. Herrick that he would have an opportunity to speak about 

the proposed findings of fact after the minutes were voted on. Mr. Herrick stated the findings of 

fact had not changed since the last meeting. 

 
(14:35 on DVD) 

Chairperson Dixon stated there was a quorum and pointed to the 5 members of the Board that 

would be voting. He then called for a motion on the minutes. 

 

Mrs. Herrick asked what a quorum is for this Board. Chairperson Dixon replied that it takes 5 

members. She stated some of the voting members’ at the last meeting weren’t even members 

anymore because they had termed out. Chairperson Dixon replied that that was not true and 

explained that Mr. Feldman was not here. He asked Eric if any members had termed out and Eric 

replied he did not think so but would verify that with the City Clerk. Chairperson Dixon 

commented that we do have a quorum tonight and we did have a quorum then. 

  
(16:02 on DVD) 

A motion was made by Ken Sonagere and seconded by Elizabeth Shardlow to approve the 

August 7, 2014 meeting minutes. After a vote of 5-0-1, the motion carried. (Lane Feldman 

abstained.) 

Old Business 
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Confirmation of the Findings of Facts and Conclusion of the following: Administrative 

Appeal of  Daniel and Marie Herrick to appeal their denial of a building permit to construct a 

single family home in the Agriculture and Resource Protection District at 240 Hatch Road / PID 

# 213-006 pursuant to Chapter 60, Article XV, Division 4, Section 60-1186. Appeal was denied 

by the Zoning Board of Appeals on August 7, 2014. 

Mr. Stockford, Esq., explained the purpose of the meeting; The Board of Appeals is meeting for 

the limited purpose of considering Findings, Conclusions and an Order in regards to its denial of 

the Administrative Appeal. Because the Hearing was closed and a vote was taken at the August 

7, 2014 meeting, the Board won’t be reopening the Hearing for purposes of taking new 

information or evidence. Before a vote is taken on the proposed Findings and Conclusions, the 

Board will allow the Herricks to provide any input and comments relating to the proposed 

Findings and Conclusions and if any members of the public wish to comment on the proposed 

Findings and Conclusions, they will be given that opportunity. He reiterated that the purpose of 

this meeting is not to rehash what took place at the first meeting but to comment specifically on 

the Findings that are before the Board.  

 
(19:13 on DVD) 

Eric presented the proposed Findings and Conclusions via Power Point and read them aloud. 

 
(26:13 on DVD) 

Chairperson Dixon asked the Board members if they had any questions for Staff. He then opened 

the floor to Mr. Herrick.  

 

Mr. Herrick told the Board members that they did not do the wrong thing by not approving it 

because it is less than 10 acres and he wouldn’t farm it for 50% of his income. He said it’s an 

illegal residence so the City of Auburn according to the Findings is an accessory because they 

approved it. For 21 years they accepted a tax bill on that property and Eric’s boss said the City 

was fully aware that the building was there as a residence. He said Roland Miller asked him, 

what do you want us to do, kick him out?  

 
(28:03 on DVD) 

Mr. Herrick again stated he did not blame the Board for the denial because they had to deny it 

under those guidelines but those guidelines don’t apply to an existing dwelling. He said he has an 

existing dwelling on 5.45 acres that was lived in for 21 years, known by the City, taxed by the 

City and accepted by the City. He said he owns an accepted home on Hatch Road that’s less than 

a half acre and another just over a half acre. They are non-conforming residences and asked the 

Board what the difference was. Elizabeth Shardlow replied that the difference was he requested a 

permit to build a new structure. Mr. Herrick responded that he understood that but that’s where 

he says he was misguided as that was what he was told to do. He mentioned the letter that went 

from Mr. Dixon to Mr. Miller then to Karen Scammon and said they automatically took $70,000 

of value out of this city overnight without asking him. We lost that value but it’s still a residence, 

not an auxiliary building.  

 
(30:32 on DVD) 

Open Public Input 

Joseph Gray of Sopers Mill Road stated the following: 
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 I too am a farmer and I meet all of the rules except I don’t use 10 acres and I still make 

50% income 

 These rules are outdated 

 Mr. Herrick should never have come before the Board 

 This is an approved home because the City collected taxes for 21 years as a house so he 

should have the right to replace the house 

 Mistreated by Mr. Dixon as he was rude to Mr. Herrick 

 The Board can right this wrong but doesn’t seem willing to and he doesn’t understand 

why 

 Adds value to the City and doesn’t hurt a damn thing so just do it. 

 
(32:37 on DVD) 

Ed Desgrosseilliers of 121 Hatch Rd stated the following: 

 Auburn Board of Appeals should stand outside of sandbox to right this situation 

 He didn’t have any trouble with the sale price because he saw what Mr. Herrick did for 

these people over time 

 City was well aware that people were living there for 23 years 

 City failed in this case to apply the law when building was being built 

 City wants Mr. Herrick to be the burden of the City’s enforcement 

 City established this wrong 

 He was offended when Board said they couldn’t do anything. Where does a Citizen go to 

present their case when you say you can’t do anything? 

  Instead of Board of Appeals should be called Board of Nothing 

 Very displeased with this process completely 

 
(39:00 on DVD) 

Belinda Gerry of 143 Mill Street stated the following: 

 Agrees that there are a lot of non-conforming lots in Auburn 

 City Council meeting on Monday night brought up Taylor Pond homes being changed 

from non-conforming to year-round and those that remain non-conforming will be 

grandfathered in. 

 Feels Mr. Herrick did the right thing to get permits to rebuild the place and maybe the 

outcome would have been different if he requested permits to renovate the existing 

property as all he wanted to do was fix up the home for his boy so he could live near him. 

 After 21 years of taxing as a home he should have been grandfathered in and given the 

direction by the City to come forward and request permits to renovate the place. 

 Saddened about what happened at the last meeting; lots of stuff was said at the last 

meeting that shouldn’t have been said 

 Not here as a Councilor but as an Auburn resident 

 Sit through a 2 hour meeting and the minutes are only half there. Not faulting staff 

because they didn’t know they wouldn’t have the tape to back it up and now the only 

recourse is to go to Superior Court? With no audio on the tape? It’s not right. The 

Herricks weren’t given a fair shake. 

 Would hate for this to happen to some other Auburn residents. 
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(43:20 on DVD) 

Chairperson Dixon closed the Public Input part of the meeting. 

 

Elizabeth Shardlow stated to Mr. and Mrs. Herrick that she didn’t think there was anyone on this 

Board that didn’t want them to build a nice beautiful new home on the 5.45 acres because we all 

know what value this would bring to the City, but she added, the issue at hand is that it’s a non-

conforming lot. To have the foresight to think about the implications of allowing people to take 

non-conforming residencies and build shanties throughout the City while collecting taxes, then 

all of a sudden you have neighborhoods popping up on farmland and we lose that farmland. The 

ordinances are there to protect the future of the City. 

 

Mrs. Herrick replied there are no farmlands where you can have 50% of your income from the 

farm. Your spouse has to work for income and for health insurance. These are outdated rules that 

need to be revised. (Some comments from members of the audience that were inaudible.)  

 

Eric reminded everyone that comments made away from the mike may not be heard on the 

recording. Chairperson Dixon invited the Herricks to the front if they wanted to further address 

the Board. 

 
(45:41 on DVD) 

Dan Curtis asked what is the City going to ask the Herricks to do to remedy the non-conformity 

of the property. He said he agreed with Mr. Desgrosseilliers when he stated the Board of 

Appeals’ function is to listen to appeals and perhaps vote in favor of the resident to fix 

something that is wrong. If we can’t do that then what are we doing here?  

 

Chairperson Dixon replied that it far oversteps the bounds of the Board. He said we are here to 

enforce the Zoning Ordinance and people can appeal to us to make exceptions to the Zoning 

Ordinance under certain circumstances but this does not appear to be one of those circumstances. 

He said that at the risk of being accused of being rude again, the people who can change the 

Zoning Ordinances is City Council and hopes that message will filter back. He said he did not 

see this as a non-conforming issue but as an illegal use of the property and yes the ball was 

dropped for several years, the City collected taxes on this and kind of turned away for unknown 

reasons but the questions is, is it a use that’s in any way conforming with the Zoning Ordinance. 

I don’t think so, and that’s why I voted the way that I did. 

 

Dan Curtis said he agreed with everything Chairperson Dixon just said but did not know how 

this situation could be rectified. He applauds the courage of the Herricks for coming forth to 

right this and doesn’t know how the Board can help other than direct them to the City Council. 

He said the City Council ought to take some steps to remedy this especially the Ag and R&P 

zoning rules and the areas that we are using in the City to isolate the farmland that is not going to 

be used for farming much longer. 

 
(50:09 on DVD) 

Lane Feldman said he was not at the original meeting and presentation and was quite confused as 

to how the City just looked away from John and Barbara Lander for 25 years. Now we have 

somebody who is trying to do the right thing and get permits but we are telling him he can’t. He 

said his kids keep telling him they can’t wait to leave here (Auburn) and we actually have 
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somebody (Herrick’s family) who wants to move into our community and wants to spend money 

to make that better which would be good for our tax base. We have too many people leaving and 

not enough people coming in. I understand the law but as Mr. Desgrosseilliers said, we have to 

stand outside the sandbox. 

 

Mr. Herrick asked Eric how many non-conforming lots existed in the Ag and Resource 

Protection Zone as we stand today. Eric replied he did not know the exact number but stated 

there was a difference between non-conforming lots which are lots that have existed since before 

we had the minimum lot size and then when we created the zone that required 10 acres they were 

allowed to continue to exist, even though they don’t meet that standard. An illegal lot would be a 

lot created after the zoning standards are in place that doesn’t meet the standards that were in 

place while it was created. In this case we have a non-conforming lot that his understanding is 

the lot itself has existed since before the 10 acre lot size so the lot is legally existing even though 

it doesn’t conform to the 10 acre minimum. The residence was constructed without approvals 

from the City so that’s not a non-conforming residence, it’s an illegal residence. He explained 

had the house been constructed in 1930 and then we created the Ag Zone, we would have a 

process where the house could be replaced because the house would be legally created.    

 
(53:00 on DVD) 

Lane Feldman asked am I to assume there were never any building permits or occupancy permits 

taken out when this was originally built. Eric replied there were building permits issued for an 

agricultural herb drying shed along with plumbing and electrical permits but it was not approved 

as a home so the use was changed with no occupancy permit. 

 

Marie Herrick said she had asked Eric at the original meeting what would happen if we can’t 

build a building there. Are you going to make us tear it down? She said his comment was 

distressing to her when he replied; we will look at it and if it’s going to involve too many funds 

from the City we will just let it go, we will not force them to tear it down if it’s going to be a 

large cost to the City. She said that makes her believe that rules are broken all of the time in this 

City and that’s disturbing to her.  

 

Dan Herrick stated that there was a septic permit issued for a two bedroom residential ranch out 

there. Mrs. Herrick also added that there was a shed permit issued after the house had been built 

and the person’s residence was listed as 240 Hatch Road where prior permits listed the person’s 

residence as Damy Court. So she said, there are some really big problems that really need to be 

straightened out and you will see us at Superior Court. 

 

Mr. Stockford, Esq., suggested that if the Board is inclined to consider the proposed Findings 

and that its Conclusions are in order then a motion to adopt those would be in order. He then read 

the following draft of the motion for consideration:  

 
(56:05 on DVD) 

A motion to adopt the proposed Findings, Conclusions and Order with the following revisions: 

In paragraph 5, substitute Section 60-146(1) for Section 60-173(1) and add the following phrase 

at the end: with the exception of accessory agricultural buildings and in paragraph 9, substitute 

Section 60-146(1) for Section 60-173(1).   
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Mr. Stockford, Esq., explained this was just changing the references to the ordinance in the draft 

Findings that refer to an old section number. (Inaudible remarks were made from members of the 

audience) 

 

A motion was made by Elizabeth Shardlow and seconded by Courtney McDonough to approve 

the Findings as Mr. Stockford stated with the notations to the ordinances. 

 

After a vote of 5-0-1, the motion carried. (Lane Feldman abstained) 

 

A motion was made by Ken Sonagere and seconded by Elizabeth Shardlow Courtney 

McDonough to adjourn. After a vote of 6-0-0, the motion carried 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

 



































ParcelI

D
Loc Owner1 Owner2 BillingAddress City State Zip

266-017
70 WATERVIEW 

DR

BOISVERT DORIS 

LIANE TR OF THE

DORIS LIANE BOISVERT 

REVOCABLE
70 WATERVIEW DR AUBURN ME

04210-

9022

266-016
64 WATERVIEW 

DR
LANDRY CLAIRE B

160 NORTH 

COMMON RD
WESTMINSTER MA 01473

Updated new 

ownership and mailed 

letter to the Whites in 

California.

266-062 WATERVIEW DR
OUELLETTE 

THOMAS N
54 WATERVIEW DR AUBURN ME 04210

266-061 122 TAYWOOD RD SASSEVILLE GAIL L PO BOX 136 STANDISH ME 04084

266-063
51 WATERVIEW 

DR

UPTON REBECCA L

NEWMAN DAVID M

UPTON LEE O JR & 

STEPHANIE N
1016 S. INDIANA ST GREENCASTLE IN 46135





LEGAL NOTICE
City of Auburn

The Auburn Appeals Board will hold a Public
Hearing on Thursday, October 30, 2014 at
6:00 p.m. in the City Council Chambers of
Auburn Hall, 60 Court Street, Auburn Maine.
The following appeal will be heard:
Variance Appeal of Melissa and Tobin White
to reconstruct an existing structure at 64
Waterview Drive / PID # 266-016 without
requiring that 50% of the structural members
remain in place pursuant to Chapter 60,
Article XV, Division 4, section 60-1187 and
section 60-85. The proposal is in compliance
with the standards for rehabilitation and
less than 30% expansion of an existing
structure; however, the existing construction
is substandard and has deteriorated over
time to the extent that saving the structural
members is impractical.
Further information may be obtained
from the Department of Planning and
Development.

Eric J. Cousens
Deputy Director of Planning & Development
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